MASON COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER AGENDA

January 22, 2025
Mason County Building 1
411 N. 5™ Street, Shelton

3:00 PM +:06PM via ZOOM

1.
Proposal: Request to reduce the minimum 25-foot front-yard setback from the Mason County
right-of-way to a zero-foot setback to allow for the construction of a new garage on an
undeveloped lot.

Staff: Julie Cheney

2. Shoreline Variance — SHR2024-00013

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to develop a single-family residence with a detached
garage within the 115’ residential shoreline setback required by the Shoreline Master Program
(SMP) contained in Title 17 of Mason County Code (MCC). The size of the parcel precludes
placing development outside of the shoreline setback. There is also a Category III Slope Wetland
and a Non-Fish Perennial Stream which further restrict where development may be placed on
this parcel.

Staff: Gavin Scouten

To Join Meeting via Zoom:
Time: January 22, 2025 at 03:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)

Contact mfrazier@masoncountywa.gov or call
(360)427-9670 x365 for link and passcode



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89075970142
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89075970142
mailto:mfrazier@masoncountywa.gov

DRV2024-00003 EXHIBIT 1

NUNAMAKER
CASE INDEX
EXHIBIT # DATE DESCRIPTION \
1 January 10, 2025 Staff Report
2 November 1, 2024 Completed Application and Variance Questions
3 December 16, 2024 Site Plan
4 August 8 2024 Survey and Boundary Line Agreement
5 January 10, 2025 Google Earth Aerial Imagery of Vicinity
6 August 2024 Google Street View of Site
7 January 10, 2025 Neighborhood Development Staff Assessment
8 January 10, 2024 New Garage Permits 2024
9 January 9, 2024 Public Notice

DATE:

TO:

MASON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
Building VIl - 615 W. Alder Street; Shelton, WA 98584 — 360.427.9670

January 10, 2025

Mason County Hearing Examiner

FROM: Planning Staff — Julie Cheney; 360-427-9670 ext. 357; JCheney@MasonCountyWA.gov.

RE:

Mason County Development Regulations Variance Request by Kevin Nunamaker

(DRV2024-00005).

STAFF REPORT FINDINGS

Introduction. This report evaluates a request for a variance from the Mason County
Development Regulations section 17.04.223(c). The request is to reduce the minimum
25-foot front-yard building setback from the Mason County right-of-way to a zero-foot
setback to allow for the construction of a new garage on an undeveloped lot.

Applicant: Kevin Nunamaker

Agent: N/A

Date of Complete Application: December 17, 2024

Project Location and Legal Description: 620 NE Landon Rd, Belfair 98528. Parcel #
22210-50-00011. NW % of the SW % of Section 10 Township 22 North Range 2 West.
BROADVIEW BEACH TRACTS UNREC W 1/2 TR 5 NLY OF LANDON RD & SLY OF NORTH

SHORE RD PENDING BL AGREE AF #2214299 S 28/6 S 51/124, S 55/49-50. 47.410831, -
122.927969.
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DRV2024-00003 EXHIBIT 1

VI. Evaluation

A. Characteristics of the area. The general area is characterized by single-family
residential development. Residential use appears to be a mix of permanent and
vacation homes

B. Characteristic of the site. The property is currently undeveloped. The property has
an impervious parking area in the front adjacent to NE Landon Rd. Upslope is
cleared with the top of the slope forested with native vegetation.

C. Comprehensive Plan Designation. The Mason County Comprehensive Plan
designation for the site is Rural.

D. Zoning. The parcel is zoned Rural Residential 5 (RR5).

VILI. SEPA Compliance and other public notice requirements.

A. The proposal is exempt from SEPA per WAC 197-11-800(1)(b).

Public Notice procedures were followed in accordance with Sections 15.07.010 and
15.07.030 of Mason County Title 15.

C. Notice of Application and Hearing for Development Regulations Variance Permit,
DRV2024-00005 was posted in the Mason-Shelton Journal on 1/9/2025, posted on
site and in Building 1 of Mason County on 1/2/2025, and in the mail to neighbors
within 300 feet on 1/9/2025 (Exhibit 9).

D. No comments were received.
VIII.  Other Permits. Permits required for the project include but may not be limited to a
Building Permit from Mason County.

IX. Analysis.

Development Regulations Variance

Front-yard setbacks are established per Mason County Code 17.04.223(c). Mason County Code
17.05 addresses variances from standards. Review Standards are followed Per Chapter 15
Development Code, section 15.09.057. Variances from the bulk and dimensional requirements
of the Development Regulations may be allowed as follows. The County must document with
written findings compliance or noncompliance with the variance criteria.

Review Criteria for Variance Permits

Mason County Code 15.09.057

The purpose of a Variance Permit is to allow the county to consider requests to vary or adopt
certain numerical standards of this chapter where the strict application of said standards would
deprive property owners of reasonable use of their property.
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DRV2024-00003 EXHIBIT 1

(1) That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards precludes
or significantly interferes with a reasonable use of the property not otherwise
prohibited by county regulations.

The lot is constrained due to the steep slope in the rear of the property. The flat portion of the
property is 28’ deep from the front property line. After this point, the property slopes up.
Developing further away from the road would require excavating into the hillside which could
cause slope stability issues. Through administrative processes, the front setback can be reduced
down to 10°. Doing so would leave a maximum building area of 18 by 40° which is only 720
square feet and irregularly shaped. As such, reasonable use cannot be achieved on this lot
without a variance. The property is zoned as rural residential so would otherwise be authorized
for residential development

(2) That the hardship which serves as a basis for the granting of the variance is specifically
related to the property of the applicant and is the result of unique conditions such as
irregular lot shape, size, or natural features and the application of the county
regulations, and not, for example from deed restrictions or the applicant's own actions.

The hardship is directly related to the lot size, location, and the slope. The only flat portion of the
property is the 28’ adjacent to NE Landon Rd. Applying the minimum 10’ setback would only
leave 18’ remaining before the slope. Digging out the slope to allow for development puts the
slope stability at risk for this property and surrounding properties. The adjacent properties
already utilize retaining walls to stabilize the slope.

(3) That the design of the project will be compatible with other permitted activities in the
area and will not cause adverse effects to adjacent properties or the environment.

The zoning for the area is residential and comprehensive plan designation is rural. A garage
would be compatible with the zoning designation. No adverse effects to adjacent properties are
anticipated as the project will be similar to surrounding development. Based on visual inspection
and County GIS lines, it appears there are at least 2 garages on the north side of Landon Rd that
do not meet the minimum 10’ front property line setback.

(4) That the variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed
by the other properties in the area, and will be the minimum necessary to afford relief.

There are 36 properties abutting Landon Rd. All but 3 properties are split by Landon Rd resulting
in an upland side of the property north of Landon Rd and a waterfront side of the property south
of Landon Rd. Of the other 33 properties, 22 are developed on the waterfront side only. These 22
properties were excluded from further comparisons as their relevance was more limited.

Not including the subject property, 13 properties remain for comparison. Of these 13, all save 1
have development on the north side of Landon Rd. The average total development square
footage (for only the portions north of Landon Rd), is 1,656 square feet (excluding the
undeveloped property). The average development square footage for properties with only
development on the Poland side of Landon Rd is 2,109 square feet (Exhibit 7).

The average garage size is 787 square feet (excludes properties without garages). The subject
property is one of the 3 properties not split by Landon Rd. The other two are developed with
structures. Parcel 22210-50-00902 is developed with a residence, garage, and other structures
but gains access of NE North Shore Rd. Parcel 22210-50-00013 is developed with a residence
with a narrow bottom floor with a second story cantilevered over the slope (Exhibit 7).
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DRV2024-00003 EXHIBIT 1

The proposed garage is 1,120 square feet. Though the proposed garage is larger than the
average garage north of Landon Rd, the total development footprint is not. Additionally, the
average size of garage in Mason County in 2024 was 1,276 (Exhibit 8). The proposed structure
size is considered reasonable, does not grant special privilege, and is the minimum necessary.

(5) That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect.

The proposed project is consistent with zoning. The road itself would be maintained but the
setback would be eliminated. Detrimental effects to public interest is not anticipated.

(6) No variance shall be granted unless the owner otherwise lacks a reasonable use of the
land. Such variance shall be consistent with the Mason County Comprehensive Plan,
development regulations, resource ordinance and other county ordinances, and with
the Growth Management Act. Mere loss in value only shall not justify a variance.

As discussed above, a garage is considered reasonable use and the size of the proposed garage is
considered reasonable as well. Therefore, as the setbacks would prevent the construction of this
size of structure, reasonable use is prevented.

X. Conclusion.

The Hearing Examiner shall review proposed development according to the following criteria:

(1) The development does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the
requirements and intent of the Mason County Code, especially Title 6, 8 and 16.

(2) Development does not impact the public health, safety and welfare and is in the public
interest.

(3) Development does not lower the level of service of transportation and /or
neighborhood park facilities below the minimum standards established within the
Comprehensive Plan.

Staff has verified that the proposed development does in fact comply with the Mason County
Code, including Title 6 (Sanitary Code, enforcement only), 8 (Environmental Policy) and 16
(Subdivisions). The project is not subject to Title 6 or 16. The project meets the requirements of
the MC Environmental Policy and the SEPA was exempt per WAC 197-11-800(1)(b). The project
will not lower the level of service of transportation and/or neighborhood park facilities below the
minimum standards established within the Comprehensive Plan. The project will have no adverse
impact upon health, safety, and welfare.

Because the proposal is not consistent with all applicable policies and use regulations, staff
recommends approval of the permit.

Xl Choice of Action:

Approval of Development Regulations Variance permit #DRV2024-00003.
Approve with conditions.

Deny permit (reapplication or resubmittal is permitted).

Remand for further proceedings and/or evidentiary hearing in accordance with
section 15.09.090 of Title 15.

PwnNE
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Exhibit 3
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RECORD OF SURVEY
MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON
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Exhibit 4
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PARCEL "A” (TPN: 22210-50-00007)

ALL THAT PORTION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY LYING SOUTHERLY
OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF NORTH SHORE ROAD:

A TRACT OF LAND IN GOVERNMENT LOT 4, SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH,
RANGE 2 WEST, WM., IN MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON, PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING SOUTH 68°42'12" EAST, 83.64 FEET AND NORTH 63°57°'48" EAST, 226.08
FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4;

THENCE NORTH 01°07'40” WEST, 1552.14;
THENCE NORTH 89°12°06" EAST 94.016 FEET:
THENCE SOUTH 01°07°40" EAST, 1507.61;

THENCE SOUTH 63°57°48" WEST 103.797 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM 130 FEET STRIP CONVEYED TO MASON COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, FOR NORTH SHORE ROAD, BY DEED RECORDED ON REEL 9, FRAME

920, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200330;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT PORTION OF THE EAST 10 FEET WHICH LIES
SOUTHERLY OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE OF LANDON ROAD.

(SAID LAND ALSO BEING KNOWN AND DESCRIBED AS TRACT 4 OF THE
UNRECORDED PLAT OF HETRICK AND MEYER'S BROAD VIEW BEACH TRACTS.)

TOGETHER WITH ALL THAT PORTION OF A TRACT OF TIDELANDS SUITABLE FOR THE
CULTIVATION OF OYSTERS, CONTAINING 34.59 ACRES, FORMERLY OWNED BY THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON CONVEYED TO W.B. LAMBUTH BY DEED DATED AUGUST 23,
1910, UNDER APPLICATION NO. 2883, LYING ABOVE THE LINE OF MEAN LOW TIDE,
AND WHICH LIES IN FRONT OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED UPLAND.

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT FOR ACCESS TO THE BEACH OVER, ALONG AND
ACROSS THE EAST 10 FEET EXCEPTED ABOVE FOR THE PURPOSE OF BOAT
LAUNCHING.

EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PORTION THEREOF:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT

SOUTH 66°08°32" EAST, ALONG THE GOVERNMENT MEANDER LIN
CANAL, 83.64 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 66°31°28" EAST, 326.22 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 01°33'14" EAST, 166.71 FEET TO THE 1
BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 27°23'16" WEST, 15.85 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 66°01°33" EAST, 8.50 FEET

SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4; THENCE
SOUTH 66°08°32" EAST, MEANDER LINE OF HOOD

CANAL, 83.64 FEET

.22 FEET;

9.20 FEET TO NORTHERLY MARGIN OF NE
OF BEGINNING;

{ EAST, 17.50 FEET;

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1” = 1/4 MILE
SEC. 10, T. 22 N.,, R. 2 W., W.M.

PARCEL "B" (TPN: 22210-50-00011)

RECORD OF SURVEY

MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

THAT PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4, SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 22 NOR
< WEST, WM., IN MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOL :

83.64 FEET; THENCE NORTH 63°57°48" EAST, ALONG SAID MEA
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; ?
AID

FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°12°06" EAST 47 FEET;
1485.35 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH TH

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM |\ THAT PORTION LYING NORTHERLY OF THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY\LINE OF NORTH |SHORE COUNTY ROAD, AS CONVEYED

TO MASON COUNTY BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 198315.

(SAID LAND ALSO BEING KNOWN DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF THE WEST
HALF OF TRACT 5 OF THE UNRECORDED PLAT OF HETRICK AND MEYER'S BROAD
JIEW BEACH TRACTS.)

EPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PORTION THEREOF:

N RTH 66°31°28" EAST, 326.22 FEET:

: NORTH 01°33'14” EAST, 149.20 FEET TO NORTHERLY MARGIN OF NE
LANDON ROAD AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 01°33'14” EAST, 17.50 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 27°23°16" EAST, 15.82 FEET TO SAID NORTHERLY MARGIN;

THENCE SOUTH 66°01°33" WEST ALONG SAID MARGIN, 8.49 FEET TO THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PORTION THEREOF:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4; THENCE

SOUTH 66°08°32" EAST, ALONG THE GOVERNMENT MEANDER LINE OF HOOD
CANAL, 83.64 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 66°31°28" EAST, 378.09 FEET:;

THENCE NORTH 01°33°14" EAST, 172.84 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 10°41°26” WEST, 18.58 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 10°02°57" EAST, 26.67 FEET:;
THENCE SOUTH 01°33°14" WEST, 44.53 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4; THENCE

SOUTH 66°08°32" EAST, ALONG THE GOVERNMENT MEANDER LINE OF HOOD
CANAL, 83.64 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 66°31°'28" EAST, 326.22 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 01°33'14” EAST, 166.71 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 27°23'16" WEST, 15.85 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 66°01'33” EAST, 8.50 FEET:;
THENCE SOUTH 01°33°14” WEST, 17.53 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4; THENCE
SOUTH 66°08°32" EAST, ALONG THE GOVERNMENT MEANDER LINE OF HOOD
CANAL, 83.64 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 66°31°'28" EAST ALONG SAID MEANDER LINE, 378.09 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 01°33'14” EAST, 149.70 FEET TO NORTHERLY MARGIN OF NE
LANDON ROAD AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 01°33'14” EAST, 23.14 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 10°41'26" EAST, 21.45 FEET TO SAID NORTHERLY MARGIN;

THENCE SOUTH 66°01°'33” WEST ALONG SAID MARGIN, 5.04 FEET TO THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

DRV2024-00003
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DANIEL B. JOHNSON
CERTIFICATE NO. 28408

PARCEL C” (TPN: 22210-50-00013)

THAT PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 4, SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH,
RANGE 2 WEST, WM., IN MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4; THENCE
SOUTH 68°42'12" EAST, ALONG THE GOVERNMENT MEANDER LINE OF HOOD
CANAL, A DISTANCE OF 83.64 FEET; THENCE NORTH 63°57'48" EAST, ALONG SAID
MEANDER LINE, A DISTANCE OF 381.78 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING
OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE NORTH 01°07°40” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1485.35
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°12°06” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 47.01 FEET, THENCE
SOUTH 01°07°'40” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1463.08 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH
THE SAID MEANDER LINE; THENCE SOUTH 63°57°48” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 51.90
FEET, MORE OR LESS TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF THE NORTH MARGIN OF LANDON ROAD;
AND

EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH MARGIN OF NORTH SHORE
ROAD AS CONVEYED TO MASON COUNTY BY DEED RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S
FILE NO. 198308, RECORDS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

(BEING ALSO KNOWN AND DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF THE EAST ONE-HALF OF
TRACT 5 OF THE UNRECORDED PLAT OF HETRICK AND MEYER'S BROAD VIEW
BEACH TRACTS.)

EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PORTION THEREOF:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4;
THENCE SOUTH 66°08°32" EAST, ALONG THE GOVERNMENT MEANDER LINE OF
HOOD CANAL, 83.64 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 66°31'28" EAST ALONG SAID MEANDER LINE, 378.09 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 01°33'14” EAST, 149.70 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY MARGIN
OF NE LANDON ROAD AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 01°33°14” EAST, 23.14 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 10°41'26” EAST, 21.45 FEET TO SAID NORTHERLY MARGIN;

THENCE SOUTH 66°01°33” WEST ALONG SAID MARGIN, 5.04 FEET TO THE
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 4;

THENCE SOUTH 66°08°32" EAST, ALONG THE GOVERNMENT MEANDER LINE OF
HOOD CANAL, 83.64 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 66°31°28" EAST, 378.09 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 01°33°14" EAST, 172.84 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 10°41°26” WEST, 18.58 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 10°02°57" EAST, 26.67 FEET:

THENCE SOUTH 01°33°14” WEST, 44.53 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

DRAWING NO. 74608 DRAWN BY: PWT DATE: 7-18-2024

FIELD WORK PERFORMED BY: RJ /' M

A Portion of Gov’t Lot 4
in the NW Y4 of the SW V4 &
the SW V4 of the NW % all in
SEC. 10, T. 22 N, R. 2 W., WM.
Mason County, Washington

Aspen

Land Surveying

at The Landing in Key Center LLC
P.0. Box 124, Vaughn, WA 98394-0124
15510 — 92nd Street NW, Gig Harbor, WA 98329
(253) 303-0270 FAX (253) 303-0273

SHEET 2 OF 2
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Development on upland side of Landon Rd

Waterfront Location of

Parcels® Garage sf* Residencesf Othersf Total' Y/N development Notes
22210-50-00001 575 575 Y Both Residence on waterfront side of road
22210-50-00006 440 440 Y Both Residence on waterfront side of road
22210-50-00007 1216 1216 Y Upland Bottom floor narrow, 2nd story cantilevered over slope
22210-50-00013 1252 1252 N Upland
Combination of 2 buildings. Additional development on
22210-50-00015 2545 2545 Y Both waterside
22210-50-00016 260 2069 183 2512 Y Upland
22210-50-00017 462 1201 252 1915 Y Both Additional residence on waterfront side
22210-50-00018 288 1232 602 2122 Y Upland
22210-50-00019 1500 355 1855 Y Upland
22210-50-00020 N/A N/A N/A N/A Y N/A Undeveloped property
22210-50-00021 900 900 Y Both Residence on waterfront side of road
22210-50-00902 772 2040 886 3698 N Upland Property accesses off NE North Shore rd.
Residence on waterfront side of road. Garage accessed
22210-51-00021 840 840 Y Both off North Shore Rd
Average 787 Average 1656

Upland only avaerge 2109

1Many properties have a portion upland (north) of Landon Rd and a portion waterward (south) of the road. Only development north of the road is coun
’sf = square feet

*Excluded any property not abutting Landon Rd or only had development on waterfront side
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Parcel Reason for exclusion

22210-51-00904

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00019

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00018

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00901

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00012

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00910

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00909

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00900

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00005

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00003

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00001

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-12-00120

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-12-00110

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-12-00101

Waterfront side of road development only

22209-52-00052

Waterfront side of road development only

22209-52-00051

Waterfront side of road development only

22209-52-00050

Waterfront side of road development only

22209-52-00048

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00025

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00024

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-51-00022

Waterfront side of road development only

22210-50-00024

Waterfront side of road development only

DRV2024-00003
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Garage Square Ft

DRV2024-00004

Permit Type Date Submitted Permit Number GARAGE SQ.FT. STORAGE SQ.FT.
GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/04/2024 BLD2024-00011 864

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/04/2024 BLD2024-00014 1200

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/10/2024 BLD2024-00035 952 220
GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/12/2024 BLD2024-00053 1080

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/16/2024 BLD2024-00059 4800

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/22/2024 BLD2024-00086 1800

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/23/2024 BLD2024-00095 1280

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/24/2024 BLD2024-00102 676

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/25/2024 BLD2024-00111 541

GARAGE/ STORAGE 01/31/2024 BLD2024-00130 780

GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/01/2024 BLD2024-00141 600

GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/05/2024 BLD2024-00149 577

GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/07/2024 BLD2024-00170 1040 1040
GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/12/2024 BLD2024-00184 1104

GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/14/2024 BLD2024-00200 800

GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/16/2024 BLD2024-00209 3520

GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/29/2024 BLD2024-00254 260
GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/29/2024 BLD2024-00263 624

GARAGE/ STORAGE 02/29/2024 BLD2024-00271 2178

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/04/2024 BLD2024-00276 1728

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/07/2024 BLD2024-00305 900

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/11/2024 BLD2024-00326 720

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/11/2024 BLD2024-00331 2400

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/12/2024 BLD2024-00334

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/13/2024 BLD2024-00350 2400

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/18/2024 BLD2024-00365 864

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/19/2024 BLD2024-00374 1080

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/19/2024 BLD2024-00376 1800

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/25/2024 BLD2024-00392 540

GARAGE/ STORAGE 03/26/2024 BLD2024-00398 864

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/02/2024 BLD2024-00426 276
GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/02/2024 BLD2024-00430 864

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/02/2024 BLD2024-00432 576

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/03/2024 BLD2024-00439 900

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/04/2024 BLD2024-00444 900

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/05/2024 BLD2024-00448 2160

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/08/2024 BLD2024-00453 2496

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/22/2024 BLD2024-00518 1512

GARAGE/ STORAGE 04/29/2024 BLD2024-00544 1800

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/01/2024 BLD2024-00549 1728

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/01/2024 BLD2024-00553 1080

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/07/2024 BLD2024-00568 2800

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/08/2024 BLD2024-00577 2160

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/09/2024 BLD2024-00587 900

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/09/2024 BLD2024-00589 560

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/13/2024 BLD2024-00599 1050

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/16/2024 BLD2024-00615 980

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/17/2024 BLD2024-00551 1440

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/20/2024 BLD2024-00629

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/21/2024 BLD2024-00630 560

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/21/2024 BLD2024-00638 170
GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/23/2024 BLD2024-00647 1152

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/23/2024 BLD2024-00652 1600

GARAGE/ STORAGE 05/28/2024 BLD2024-00660 672 448
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Permit Type

GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE

Date Submitted
06/04/2024
06/05/2024
06/08/2024
06/10/2024
06/12/2024
06/17/2024
06/17/2024
06/21/2024
06/25/2024
07/02/2024
07/02/2024
07/03/2024
07/08/2024
07/12/2024
07/16/2024
07/18/2024
07/23/2024
07/24/2024
07/24/2024
07/24/2024
07/25/2024
07/28/2024
07/30/2024
07/30/2024
07/31/2024
08/01/2024
08/06/2024
08/08/2024
08/12/2024
08/20/2024
09/02/2024
09/03/2024
09/09/2024
09/13/2024
09/14/2024
09/15/2024
09/16/2024
09/16/2024
09/19/2024
09/23/2024
09/24/2024
10/08/2024
10/14/2024
10/15/2024
10/15/2024
10/17/2024
10/17/2024
10/22/2024
10/23/2024
10/28/2024
10/29/2024
10/30/2024
11/01/2024
11/01/2024
11/04/2024

Permit Number
BLD2024-00693
BLD2024-00694
BLD2024-00710
BLD2024-00717
BLD2024-00724
BLD2024-00741
BLD2024-00742
BLD2024-00756
BLD2024-00764
BLD2024-00790
BLD2024-00791
BLD2024-00797
BLD2024-00808
BLD2024-00839
BLD2024-00854
BLD2024-00864
BLD2024-00887
BLD2024-00898
BLD2024-00900
BLD2024-00905
BLD2024-00911
BLD2024-00915
BLD2024-00924
BLD2024-00931
BLD2024-00939
BLD2024-00948
BLD2024-00959
BLD2024-00970
BLD2024-00983
BLD2024-01016
BLD2024-01060
BLD2024-01065
BLD2024-01090
BLD2024-01109
BLD2024-01113
BLD2024-01114
BLD2024-01116
BLD2024-01117
BLD2024-01135
BLD2024-01147
BLD2024-01154
BLD2024-01207
BLD2024-01216
BLD2024-01222
BLD2024-01223
BLD2024-01235
BLD2024-01237
BLD2024-01253
BLD2024-01264
BLD2024-01286
BLD2024-01293
BLD2024-01299
BLD2024-01309
BLD2024-01312
BLD2024-01318

GARAGE SQ.FT.
1200

1008
600
672
720
2400
1080

1784
864
1300
720
864
1152
1280

864
2400

1200
960
2400
1512
864
1440
400
1500
864

2240
1520

864
288
1500

836
600
1305
282
720

2304

768
3000
2400
864
1320

960
3360

DRV2024-00004

STORAGE SQ.FT.

360

339

390

1500

2016
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Permit Type

GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE
GARAGE/ STORAGE

Date Submitted
11/05/2024
11/08/2024
11/11/2024
11/13/2024
11/13/2024
11/20/2024
11/26/2024
12/02/2024
12/05/2024
12/11/2024
12/11/2024
12/12/2024
12/18/2024
12/20/2024
12/30/2024

Permit Number
BLD2024-01330
BLD2024-01346
BLD2024-01348
BLD2024-01353
BLD2024-01357
BLD2024-01383
BLD2024-01402
BLD2024-01417
BLD2024-01431
BLD2024-01457
BLD2024-01459
BLD2024-01465
BLD2024-01489
BLD2024-01495
BLD2024-01512
Averages

DRV2024-00004

GARAGE SQ.FT. @ STORAGE SQ.FT.
900

600

1200

320

806

600

1230

900
1500
1296

1276 638
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Community Development

(Permit Assistance Center/ Building/ Planning)
615 W. Alder Street — Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670, Ext. 352

masoncountywa.gov

Notice of Application and Public Hearing

Notice is hereby given that Kevin Nunamaker, who is the applicant for the following proposal, has filed
an application for Development Regulation Variance Permit (DRV2024-00003) to construct a new garage
zero (0) feet from the road right of way of NE Landon Rd. Other permit requirements include but are not
limited to Mason County building permit.

Location: 620 NE Landon Rd, Belfair, WA 98528

Parcel Numbers: 22210-50-00011

Date of Application: November 1, 2024

Date of Complete Application: December 17, 2024

Notice of Application/Complete Application: January 9, 2024

The proposed development is reviewed under the applicable chapters of the Mason County
Development Regulations; specifically, Title 17.05.034 and Title 15 Section 15.09.057, which establishes
Variance procedures and criteria. The proposal requires Hearing Examiner approval.

Project is SEPA exempt per WAC 197-11-800(1)(b).

Any person desiring to express their view or to be notified of any additional hearings on the application
should join the virtual Public Hearing via Zoom or attend the hearing at 411 N 5th St, Shelton, WA on
Wednesday, January 22, 2025, at 3:00 pm or ahead of the hearing, to view application materials or
submit questions or written comments contact:

Mail and Office Location Email and Phone
Julie Cheney, Senior Planner JCheney@MasonCountyWA.gov
Mason County Community Development 360-427-9670 ext. 357

615 W. Alder St., Shelton, WA 98584

A Public Hearing will be held on Wednesday, January 22, 2025, at 3:00 pm by the Mason County Hearing
Examiner on the proposed project via Zoom and at 411 N 5th St, Shelton, WA. Directions on how to
access the hearing will be located on the Mason County website at
https://www.masoncountywa.gov/hearings-examiner/index.php under the appropriately dated agenda,
or you can call the Hearing Examiner Clerk at (360) 427-9670 Ext. 365 for assistance. Written or oral
testimony will be accepted up to the close of the hearing.

A decision on these applications will be made within 120 days of the date of the complete application
and copies of the decision may be obtained by contacting the Planner listed above or by visiting the
Planning Department at the above address during normal business hours. Decisions are final and subject
to Superior Court or the appropriate administrative agency as regulations apply.

Posted: 01/09/2025


https://masoncountywa.gov/
mailto:JCheney@MasonCountyWA.gov
https://www.masoncountywa.gov/hearings-examiner/index.php
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Mailing Label

KATHLEEN & MIKE HILL JOHN SCOTT & TAMMY ANN PICKETT
711 NE LANDON RD P O BOX 2605
BELFAIR, WA 98528 VASHON, WA 98070
MASON COUNTY PICKETT LIVING TRUST
MASON COUNTY COURTHOUSE JOHN WARD PCIKETT & JUDITH KAY PICKETT TRUSTEES
411 N 5TH ST 16909 WESTSIDE HWY SW
SHELTON, WA 985843400 VASHON, WA 98070

LARRY M & KATHLEEN ETAL ROHR
EUGENE O KIRILUK J & KROHR/K & A KAl
560 NE LANDON RD 5121 PLEASANT GLADE RD NE
BELFAIR, WA 98528 LACEY, WA 985163040
HEIDY JOANN KRAUER BRIAN SEABURG
6001 NE NORTH SHORE RD 6040 NE NORTH SHORE RD
BELFAIR, WA 98528 BELFAIR, WA 985289780
STEVE T & CANDY S ZEVNICK CRAIG R & CATHERINE E LANDON
671 NE LANDON RD 581 NE LANDON RD
BELFAIR, WA 985289766 BELFAIR, WA 98528-9765
JERRYRIG LLC BROOKS D & NICHOLE K WOLFE
10922 GENTRY LN SW 190 ISLAND BLVD
OLYMPIA, WA 98512 FOXISLAND, WA 98333
RICHARD & LENDA SUNDENE
601 NE LANDON RD
BELFAIR, WA 98528



JLewis
Image
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Julie Cheney

From: Mariah Frazier

Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 2:44 PM

To: Julie Cheney

Subject: FW: Journal Notice 01/09

Attachments: NOAH Nunamaker.docx; PUBLICATION COST AGREEMENT DRV2024-00003.pdf
Mowiodv Fragier

Mason County Community Development
Clerical/Addressing/Public Records
(360)427-9670 x365

From: Journal Legals <legals@masoncounty.com>
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 2:40 PM

To: allphasegd@juno.com

Cc: Mariah Frazier <MFrazier@masoncountywa.gov>
Subject: Re: Journal Notice 01/09

Caution: External Email Warning! This email has originated from outside of the Mason County
Network. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender, are expecting the
email, and know the contentis safe. If a link sends you to a website where you are asked to validate
using your Account and Password, DO NOT DO SO! Instead, report the incident.

The legal number is 4966 and the total is $314.50.
It reads:

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of Application and Public Hearing Notice is hereby given that Kevin Nunamaker, who is the
applicant for the following proposal, has filed an application for Development Regulation Variance
Permit (DRV2024-00003) to construct a new garage zero (0) feet from the road right of way of NE
Landon Rd. Other permit requirements include but are not limited to Mason County building permit.
Location: 620 NE Landon Rd, Belfair, WA 98528 Parcel Numbers: 22210-50-00011 Date of Application:
November 1, 2024 Date of Complete Application: December 17, 2024 Notice of Application/Complete
Application: January 9, 2024 The proposed development is reviewed under the applicable chapters of
the Mason County Development Regulations; specifically, Title 17.05.034 and Title 15 Section
15.09.057, which establishes Variance procedures and criteria. The proposal requires Hearing
Examiner approval. Project is SEPA exempt per WAC 197-11-800(1)(b). Any person desiring to
express their view or to be notified of any additional hearings on the application should join the virtual
Public Hearing via Zoom or attend the hearing at 411 N 5th St, Shelton, WA on Wednesday, January
22, 2025, at 3:00 pm or ahead of the hearing, to view application materials or submit questions or
written comments contact: Mail and Office Location Julie Cheney, Senior Planner Mason County
Community Development 615 W. Alder St., Shelton, WA 98584 Email and Phone

1
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JCheney@MasonCountyWA.gov 360-427-9670 ext. 357 A Public Hearing will be held on Wednesday,
January 22, 2025, at 3:00 pm by the Mason County Hearing Examiner on the proposed project via
Zoom and at 411 N 5th St, Shelton, WA. Directions on how to access the hearing will be located on the
Mason County website at https://www.masoncountywa.gov/hearings-examiner/index.php under the
appropriately dated agenda, or you can call the Hearing Examiner Clerk at (360) 427-9670 Ext. 365 for
assistance. Written or oral testimony will be accepted up to the close of the hearing. A decision on
these applications will be made within 120 days of the date of the complete application and copies of
the decision may be obtained by contacting the Planner listed above or by visiting the Planning
Department at the above address during normal business hours. Decisions are final and subject to
Superior Court or the appropriate administrative agency as regulations apply.

4966 January 9 1t

Your legal number is your confirmation that we have received your public notice information. The total
due for the run date(s) scheduled is also noted.

Above may appear a proof of your notice. If we do not hear from you by the deadline, we will assume
itis correct. Deadline for public notices is each Monday by 4 p.m. (or previous Friday when there is

a holiday the following week). Publication is each Thursday. Payment prior to the final week of
publication may be required per RCW 65.16.110. Credit card transactions in excess of $250

may be subject to a 3% convenience/processing fee.

Please indicate preferred run date(s) and your mailing address. If emailing more than one
attachment, please provide clear instructions. Notices must be sent in plain text (such as a Word file) for
formatting, quotes and proofs; PDF and .jpg files are not accepted.

One (1) signed, notarized affidavit will be mailed to the purchaser within 5 business days of the final day
of publication; additional or replacement copies are charged $30 each. Please note: each public notice
(“legal”) is processed in the order received. Identical public notices that are re-sent are subject to being
run and billed an additional time; please do not re-attach your original public notice in any

future correspondence relating to it except upon our request.

Confidentiality Notice: This email message may contain confidential and privileged information. If you
have received this message by mistake, please destroy it and any attachments, and notify
us immediately by replying to this message or by telephone at (360) 426-4412, and do not

review, disclose, copy or distribute it.

Note: the jlegals@masoncounty.com email address has phased out.
Please use legals@masoncounty.com .

Thank you,

Legals Department

Shelton-Mason County Journal

PO Box 430, Shelton, WA 98584 360-426-4412
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legals@masoncounty.com

Est. 1886 ¢ The adjudicated newspaper of record for Mason County.

Office Hours: Monday - Thursday 8 A.M. -5 P.M.

OnJan 3, 2025, at 8:12 AM, Mariah Frazier <MFrazier@masoncountywa.gov> wrote:

Please publish the attached notice one (1) time:
Thursday, January 9, 2025

Per the attached PCA, please bill:
Kevin Nunamaker

611 NE Landon Rd, Belfair, WA 98528
Allphasegd@juno.com

425-315-5099

Mawiadv Fragier

Mason County Community Development
Clerical/Addressing/Public Records
(360)427-9670 x365

From: Julie Cheney <JCheney@masoncountywa.gov>
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 7:17 AM

To: Mariah Frazier <MFrazier@masoncountywa.gov>
Subject: Journal Notice 01/09

Hi Mariah,

Can you please have the attached notice posted in the paper next Thursday, January 9t"?
Billing party information below:

Kevin Nunamaker

611 NE Landon Rd, Belfair, WA 98528

Allphasegd@juno.com
425-315-5099

Thanks!
Julie

Julie Cheney (she/her) | Senior Planner
Mason County Community Development
Office # 360-427-9670 ext. 357

Cell # 360-490-2891
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
615 W Alder St.
Shelton, WA 98584
(360) 427-9670 ext. 236

TO: Mason County Hearings Examiner
FROM: Gavin Scouten, Associate Planner
RE: Shoreline Variance Permit Application

Dias Residence
Case No. SHR2024-00013

STAFF REPORT

INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE

This report will compile, evaluate, and analyze information provided by Bryan Dias and their consultant
Rob Nagel as a part of the Mason County Shoreline Variance permitting process. The report will finish
with a recommendation of action for the Mason County Hearings Examiner.

APPLICANT

The applicant for this permit is Bryan Dias. Advising the applicant through the permitting process is Rob
Nagel of Arctos Environmental.

PROPERTY LOCATION

Project is to be located on the North shore of Little Skookum Inlet.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel #31911-22-00070 owned by the applicant. Tract 7 of government lot 2 (see survey in book 6, page
17).

EXHIBITS

Staff Report

Site Plan

Wetland Report

Habitat Management Plan (HMP)
Shoreline Variance Permit Application
Original Survey

Geotechnical Report

NouswNe


https://recording.masoncountywa.gov:8443/web/document/DOCC1670841?search=DOCSEARCH675S2
https://recording.masoncountywa.gov:8443/web/document/DOCC1670841?search=DOCSEARCH675S2
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PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to develop a single family residence with a detached garage within the 115’
residential shoreline setback required by the Shoreline Master Program (SMP) contained in Title 17 of
Mason County Code (MCC). The size of the parcel precludes placing development outside of the
shoreline setback. There is also a Category Il Slope Wetland and a Non-Fish Perennial Stream which
further restrict where development may be placed on this parcel.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Privately owned parcel on the North shore of Little Skookum Inlet within the South Puget Sound.
Located in the Kennedy/Goldsborough Water Resource Inventory Area (WRIA 14). Site contains steep
slopes, a Category lll Slope Wetland on the Northern portion and a Non-Fish Bearing Perennial Stream
running North to South along the Eastern edge of the property. There is residential development
surrounding the proposed development on all sides but the East.

Environmental conditions described in HMP (exhibit 4):

The parcel is 1.84 acres in size and located in section 11 of Township 19 North, Range 3 West. The
property slopes from the north to the south where Little Skookum Inlet is located at the bottom of the
lot. A forested, slope wetland originates on the slope above the subject property and flows south where
it meets the access road and is then diverted east down the ditch. The wetland and ditch contained
flowing water during a site visit on 8/30/2024. The ditch runs east towards an Np stream, but went dry
prior to reaching the stream, with no clear channel making it to the stream.

Typical vegetation growing within the wetland portion of the property includes western red cedar (Thuja
plicata), skunk cabbage (Lysichiton americanus), horsetail (Equisetum spp.), and western lady fern
(Athyrium filix-femina). The upland vegetation on the property immediately adjacent to the wetland,
and just south of the road is characterized mostly by Douglas fir (Pseudotsuga menziesii), big-leaf maple
(Acer macrophyllum), and beaked hazelnut (Corylus cornuta).

SHORELINE ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGNATION

Shoreline Environmental Designation is Residential with a 115’ setback from the Ordinary High Water
Mark (OWHM).

ZONING DESIGNATION

Zoning designation is Rural Residential 5-acres.

SEPA COMPLIANCE

This project is exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act under WAC 197-11-800(1)(b)(i).

OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED

1. Building Permit from Mason County

2. Septic Permit from Mason County

3. May need a Well Construction Permit from Mason County (will be determined by Environmental
Health department)


https://app.leg.wa.gov/Wac/default.aspx?cite=197-11-800
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ANALYSIS

Type Il Review for permit applications require that the Hearings Examiner evaluate the proposal for
consistency with the County’s Development Code, adopted plans and regulations. The Hearing Examiner
shall review the proposal according to the criteria laid out in section 15.09.050(c):

1. The development does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the requirements
and intent of the Mason County Code, especially Title 6, 8 and 16.

2. The development does not impact public health, safety or welfare and is in the public interest.

3. The development does not lower the level of service of transportation and/or neighborhood
park facilities below the minimum standards established within the Comprehensive Plan.

Policies and regulations are shown in orange text.
Responses are shown in black text.

REVIEW CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE PERMITS (17.50.400(C)(3)(C))

The purpose of a Variance Permit is strictly limited to granting relief to specific bulk, dimensional or
performance standards set forth in the Master Program, where there are extraordinary or unique
circumstances relating to the property such that the strict implementation of the Master Program would
impose unnecessary hardships on the applicant or thwart the policies set forth in RCW 90.58.020.

(i) Variance permits should be granted in circumstances where denial of the permit would
result in a thwarting of the policy enumerated in RCW 90.58.020. In all instances the
applicant must demonstrate that extraordinary circumstances shall be shown and the
public interest shall suffer no substantial detrimental effect.

The threshold for “reasonable use” in Mason County is the development of up to a 3,000 square foot
residence (8.52.220(e), 17.50.110(b)(2)(A)(i)). The Dias proposal is under this threshold and proposes
mitigation to ensure there will be no net loss of shoreline ecological function as a result of the project.

(ii) Variance permits for development and/or uses that will be located landward of the

OHWM, and/or landward of any wetlands, may be authorized provided the applicant

can demonstrate all of the following:

(a) That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards set
forth in the master program precludes or significantly interferes with a reasonable
use of the property not otherwise prohibited by the master program;

Development of a 3,000 square foot residence would not be possible on this property without a
Shoreline Variance permit due to the size, shape, and property line setbacks required of this parcel.
Residential development is an allowed use in the Shoreline Master Program.

(b) That the hardship which serves as a basis for the granting of the variance is
specifically related to the property of the applicant, and is the result of unique
conditions such as irregular lot shape, size, or natural features and the application of
the master program, and not, for example from deed restrictions or the applicant's
own actions;

This parcel has been the same size and shape since at least 1970, prior to the adoption of zoning and lot
requirements in 1996. The size of the parcel is the reason this Variance is required.

(c) Thatthe design of the project will be compatible with other authorized uses in the
area and with uses planned for the area under the comprehensive plan and this
program and will not cause adverse effects to adjacent properties or the shoreline
environment;


https://library.municode.com/wa/mason_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT15DECO_CH15.09REAPPR_15.09.050TYIIRE
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This property and those surrounding it are zoned for residential development and most have been
developed with a residence. No detrimental effects to adjacent properties related to the proposed
development have been identified .

(d) That the variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privilege not
enjoyed by the other properties in the area;
This Variance is on the basis of lot size and setback requirements of the SMP. Any property in the same
situation would be eligible for a Shoreline Variance Permit.

(e) Thatthe variance requested is the minimum necessary to afford relief; and
The applicants have proposed development totaling 2,300 square feet, which is smaller than the
threshold for reasonable use as established in the Resource Ordinance (8.52.220(e)) and adopted into
the Shoreline Master Program (17.50.110(b)(2)(A)(i)). The applicant, consultant, County, and Ecology are
currently working on scheduling a meeting to discuss, in part, a smaller development proposal.

(f) That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect.
All detrimental effects to shoreline ecological function are identified and mitigated for in the Habitat
Management Plan. No other detrimental effects resulting from the proposed project have been
identified.

(iii) Variance permits for developments and/or uses that will be located either waterward of
the OHWM, or within wetlands, may be authorized provided the applicant can
demonstrate, in addition to items (ii)b—f. above, that:

(a) The strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards set forth in
this master program precludes all reasonable use of the property;
As established above the reasonable use threshold for a residence in a residentially zoned area is 3,000
square feet. Due to lot size, shape, and property line setbacks, it would not be possible to construct a
3,000 square foot residence outside of the shoreline. Therefore a Shoreline Variance Permit is required
to achieve reasonable use of the property.

(b) The public rights of navigation and use of the shorelines will not be adversely
affected by the granting of the variance.
Effects to navigation and the use of shorelines are not anticipated from this project as it will be
constructed landward of the Ordinary High Water Mark.

(iv) In the granting of all variance permits, consideration shall be given to the cumulative
impact of additional requests for like actions in the area. For example, if variances were
granted to other developments in the area where similar circumstances exist the total of
the variances should also remain consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and
should not produce substantial adverse effects to the shoreline environment.

Detrimental effects on shoreline environment, or otherwise, have been identified and mitigated for as a
part of this project. Therefore it is the County’s conclusion that the potential cumulative impacts of
additional requests for similar development would remain consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020
and would not produce substantial adverse effect to the shoreline environment.

(v) Variances from the use regulations of this master program are prohibited. Requests for
varying the use to which a shoreline area is to be put are not requests for variances, but
rather requests for conditional uses
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The proposed use of the shoreline in this case is residential, which matches the shoreline environmental
designation of the site. No variance from the use regulations of the Master Program are requested.

USE PREFERENCES AND SHORELINES OF STATEWIDE SIGNIFICANCE (17.50.070)

(a) Use Preferences.

(1) The public's opportunity to enjoy the physical and aesthetic qualities of natural shorelines of the
state shall be preserved to the greatest extent feasible consistent with the overall best interest
of the state and the people generally. To this end, uses shall be preferred which are consistent
with control of pollution and prevention of damage to the natural environment, or are unique to
or dependent upon use of the state's shorelines.

Public access to the shoreline will not be affected/changed by this project.

(2) Alterations of the natural condition of the shorelines of the state, in those limited instances
when authorized, shall be given priority for single family residences and their appurtenant
structures, ports, shoreline recreational uses, including, but not limited to, parks, marinas, piers,
and other improvements facilitating public access to shorelines of the state, industrial and
commercial development which are particularly dependent on their location on or use of the
shorelines of the state and other development that will provide an opportunity for substantial
numbers of people to enjoy the shorelines of the state.

The proposed development is a single family residence with one appurtenant structure.

(3) Permitted uses in the shorelines of the state shall be designed and conducted in a manner to
minimize, insofar as practical, any resultant damage to the ecology and environment of the
shoreline area and any interference with the public's use of the water (RCW 90.58.020).

Wetland report and habitat management plan have both been prepared to assess and plan mitigation
for the environmental impacts of this project. The public’s right to use surface water is unimpeded by
this project.

CONCLUSION

It is the opinion of the Mason County Planning Department that this Shoreline Variance Permit
application complies with all relevant policies and regulations laid out in the Shoreline Master Program
of the Mason County Code. No conditions are proposed to bring the application into further compliance.

RECCOMENDATION

It is the recommendation of Mason County Planning that the proposed development be permitted by
the Hearings Examiner of Mason County without conditions in addition to those laid out in the HMP and
by other permitting agencies.
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- Solar input
Three mature cedar trees will be removed in order to implement this plan,

however 20 trees planted within the mitigation area, closer to the
shoreline, will contribute to shading the edge of the shoreline from
excessive solar input as they mature, which will have a net benefit on the
shoreline’s micro-climate.

Mitigation Measures

To avoid, minimize, and mitigate for the potential adverse impacts identified
above, the following have been identified as appropriate measures for this
project:

- Minimizing/avoiding impact
Given that the lot is entirely encumbered by critical area buffers, it is not

possible to avoid impact by constructing the project outside of the
buffer areas. This plan proposes minimizing the impact to the critical
area buffers by keeping the development area modest and constructing
the SFR and accessory building, in areas that were already previously
cleared and maintained as open grass areas. The three trees required to
be removed will be bucked into as long of logs as feasible and retained
within the shoreline buffer.

- Best Management Practices for construction
Construction activities related to this project will be restricted to
favorable weather conditions and best management practices for

reducing disturbance will be followed, including erecting silt fencing
below the project area, and placing straw over any exposed areas until
they are re-vegetated. Any equipment used will be checked daily for
leaks and all fuel, lubricant, and chemicals will be stored off-site.

- Clustering of development
All activities related to this project will be clustered to the extent
possible without impacting more of the buffer areas than necessary.
Equipment and materials will be stored outside the buffer area when
not immediately necessary for construction activities.
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groundcovers on +4ft centers. Mitigation area B will be planted with trees only.
Mitigation area C will be planted with shrubs and groundcovers only. Exact
placement of installed materials will be up to the landscape installer, following
the basic spacing pattern described above. Trees may be installed within 10ft of
existing mature trees on site. Installed plants must be flagged to aid in monitoring
visits. If any portion of the mitigation area is deemed unsuitable for planting
either due to concerns of plant survivability or installer safety, then alternate
mitigation areas must be determined by a qualified biologist.

Native plants suitable for the mitigation area include, but are not limited to the
following:

Trees:
Big-leaf maple (Acer macrophyllum)
Western red cedar (Thuja plicata)

Shrubs:

Salal (Gaultheria shallon)

Oregon grape (Mahonia aquifolium)

Vine maple (Acer circinatum)

Evergreen huckleberry (Vaccinium ovatum)
Beaked hazelnut (Corylus cornuta)

Ferns/groundcovers:

Western swordfern (Polystitchum munitum)
Wild strawberry (Fragaria virginiana)
Kinnikinnick (Arctostaphylos uva-ursi)

All planting should occur during winter dormancy. The optimum time for planting
is from November to March.

Installation

Installation of the prescribed vegetation will be performed by experienced
landscapers familiar with planting native vegetation in natural settings or the
property owner. Installation will be performed during the first winter planting
season after approval of this plan. Installed plants will be flagged to aid in
monitoring requirements.
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Monitoring

A baseline monitoring report will be submitted to the Mason County Planning
Department when all construction is complete, and mitigation measures have
been implemented. This initial report will establish photo points and document
the location and general size of installed vegetation. An annual monitoring report
will also be submitted to the county for 5 years to document the success of the
mitigation area. If the survival rate of installed vegetation falls below 90% in the
first two years, the area will be re-planted to meet the original target densities.
The 90% threshold will be assessed annually at each monitoring visit and
replanted the following planting season if required. After the first two years, a
minimum visual plant cover area of 70% must be achieved within the mitigation
area, or the area must be replanted to meet the 70% target. The reports will also
include photos from the photo points established in the baseline monitoring
report and document any occurrence of noxious weeds in the vicinity of the
project site or mitigation area. Any noxious weeds observed will be removed.

summary

This report details a Habitat Management Plan (HMP) for the above referenced
Property in Mason County, Washington. The purpose of this report is to address
potential adverse impacts from the construction of a proposed SFR and accessory
building with a total development faotprint of £2,275ft*> within the regulated
buffers of the shoreline of Little Skookum Inlet, a Type-Np stream, and a category
Il slope wetland. Mitigation measures have been designed to offset the potential
impacts of constructing the project on the ecological functions and fish and
wildlife habitat of the buffer areas. Measures include best-management practices
for construction, noxious weed removal, and planting a £2,300ft? mitigation area
with native vegetation in areas of the buffer currently lacking native vegetation in
at least one habitat strata. Proper implementation of this plan will result in no-
net-loss of ecological function to the buffers from the development proposed by
the applicant.
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4.1.1 Slope Stability Analysis

The Simplified Bishop Method, utilizing ‘STABLE’ software, was used to
analyze the static stability of the site slopes. Seismic conditions were estimated
utilizing worst case scenario values from the static analysis, a quasi-static analysis
coefficient of at least 0.15, and applying the applicable values to STABLE
software. Various radii’s and center points of the circle were automatically
selected, and produced factor of safeties in a graphical and tabular format. Worst
case scenario values were used in the slope stability analysis in regards to
topography, surcharges, water content, internal friction and cohesion of the site
soils. STABLE software has been repeatedly checked with manual calculations,
and consistently proved to be a very conservative program. The following soil
properties were used in the analysis, and are based on observed conditions, known
geology, and/or published parameters:

Soil unit weight: 124 pcf
Angle of internal friction: 30 degrees
Cohesion: 250 psf

Based on the slope stability analysis, unacceptable factors of safety could be
present on and near the critical slope, but do not reflect conditions where
development is expected to occur. For this project, at the location of the proposed
development, minimum factor of safeties for static and dynamic conditions were
estimated to be at least 1.5 and 1.1, respectively. See the slope stability
information in Appendix C for a depiction of minimum factors of safety away
from the project.

4.2 Erosion

Based on the USCS description of the project soils, the surface soils are considered
moderately erodible. According to the Resource Map from the Washington State DNR, as
provided above, the project is not within terrain labeled ‘highly erodible.” This project is
not within an erosion hazard area as defined by the MCRO. Erosion hazard areas are
those with USDA SCS designations of River Wash (Ra), Coastal Beaches (Cg),
Alderwood Gravelly Sandy Loam on slopes 15% or greater (Ac and Ad), Cloquallum Silt
Loam on slopes 15% or greater (Cd), Harstine Gravelly Sandy Loam on slopes 15% or
greater (Hb), and Kitsap Silt Loam on slopes 15% or greater (Kc).

It is our opinion that minor erosion control recommendations provided in this report is
sufficient for the development of this project, and additional engineered erosion control
plans are not required. Temporary and permanent erosion control measures are required
for site development. Extents of temporary erosion control will mostly depend on the
timeliness of construction, moisture content of the soil, and amount of rainfall during
construction. Soil erosion typical to the existing site conditions and planned disturbance
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5.6 Temporary and Permanent Erosion Control

Erosion control during construction should include minimizing the removal of vegetation
to the least extent possible. Erosion control measures during construction may include
stockpiling cleared vegetation, silt fencing, intercepting swales, berms, straw bales,
plastic cover or other standard controls. Although other controls may be used, if
adequate, silt fencing is presented in this report as the first choice for temporary erosion
control. Any erosion control should be located down-slope and beyond the limits of
construction and clearing of vegetation where surface water is expected to flow. If the
loss of sediments appears to be greater than expected, or erosion control measures are not
functioning as needed, additional measures must be implemented immediately. See
Appendix D for sketches and general notes regarding selected erosion control measures.
The Site Plan in Appendix A depicts the recommended locations for erosion control
facilities to be installed as necessary.

Permanent erosion control is necessary if substantial vegetation has not been established
within disturbed areas upon completion of the project. Temporary erosion control should
remain in place until permanent erosion control has been established. Permanent erosion
control may include promoting the growth of vegetation within the exposed areas by
mulching, seeding or an equivalent measure. Selected recommendations for permanent
erosion control are provided in Appendix D. Additional erosion control measures that
should be performed include routine maintenance and replacement, when necessary, of
permanent erosion control, vegetation, drainage structures and/or features.

5.7 Septic Drainfields

Septic drainfields have been constructed with a final permit accepted at the time of our
site visit.

5.8 Structural Mitigation

With respect to landslide alleviation or slope improvements, structural mitigation is not
necessary for this project unless setback reductions are needed. See Section 5.3 for this
type of mitigation. This determination is based on the anticipated improvements of the
project, engineering conclusions, and compliance with all recommendations provided in
this report.
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